CH \$40.00 875229

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM439385

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Warner-Lambert Company LLC		08/14/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Salix Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.	
Street Address:	8510 Colonnade Center Drive	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27615	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87522996	ANUSOL-HC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5852322152

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 585-232-6500

Email: kmarkert@hselaw.com
Correspondent Name: Katherine A. Markert

Address Line 1: 1600 Bausch & Lomb Place
Address Line 2: Harter Secrest & Emery LLP
Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katherine A. Markert
SIGNATURE:	/Katherine A. Markert/
DATE SIGNED:	08/15/2017

Total Attachments: 1

source=ANUSOL HC - Recordation of Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006130 FRAME: 0496

900417486

RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT

This Recordation of Assignment is made as of August 14, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by and between Warner-Lambert Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having offices at 235 East 42nd Street, New York, NY 10017 ("Assignor") and Salix Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of California and having offices at 8510 Colonnade Center Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina 27615 ("Salix Sub"), with its parent Salix Pharmaceuticals, Ltd., a corporation organized under the State of Delaware and having offices at 8510 Colonnade Center Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina 27615 ("Assignee" and together with the Salix Sub, the "Salix Parties"). Assignor and Salix are individually a "Party" and collectively the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Assignor and the Salix Parties are the Parties to a certain Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Trademark Assignment Agreement") dated August 14, 2017;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 87522996 filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO") to register the mark ANUSOL-HC (the "Trademark") in International Class 05 (the "Trademark Application");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to receive the assignment of ownership for the Trademark Application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Trademark Assignment Agreement, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and Trademark Application, the goodwill associated with the Trademark, and the right to sue and recover for past infringement of the Trademark, as fully and completely as permitted by law, it being the intention of the Parties hereto that Assignee shall acquire all rights in the Trademark, leaving Assignor with no rights whatsoever.

In Witness Whereof, the Parties hereto have duly executed this Recordation of Assignment as of the Effective Date.

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC

- mary file of the state of the

Name: Ndas A. Films

Title: 12244 Jacoby

SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.

Name: Robert Gorman

Title: Vice President & Asst. General Counsel - IP

Salix Pharmachutigals, Inc.

By: <u>L. Caralanina</u>

Name: Robert Gorman

Title: Vice President & Asst. General Counsel - IP

6143460_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006130 FRAME: 0497